

#### **EVENT PERMIT**



Ordinance 14-15

#### ANNUAL FOURTH OF JULY PARADE JUN -4 PM 12: 40

**PERMIT NUMBER:** 

TMP2015-00165

Date(s) of Event:

July 4, 2015 from 10:00am until 10:20am

Property Owner:

LEE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

Applicant:

**AMERICAN LEGION POST 136** 

Contact: THOMAS W RUSCIK

Description:

Annual 4th of July Parade

Location of event:

**ROW STRINGFELLOW RD SAINT JAMES CITY 33956** 

Stringfellow Rd right-of-way between Jamerson Ave and Pine Island Rd NW

\*\*\*239-910-3789

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people?

No

Will the event be held on County Owned Property?

Yes

Will there be alchohol consumed or sold at the event?

No

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

#### Permit Conditions:

- \* Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- \* The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- \* The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- \* If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

**Board of County Commissioners** 

Lee County, Florida

County Manager

Date



## **Event Application**

**Special Event** 

Use of County Property Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography

mp2015-00165



#### **Event Application**

Check the	appropriate	box(es)	below:	

☐ SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT☐ USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT

PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES

FILM PERMIT

Section I - GENERAL INF	ORMATION (All Permit Types)
Title of Event / Name of Production	Annual Fourth of July Parade
Date(s) of Event / Production:	July 4, 2015
Location(s) of Event:	Stringfellow rd, on Pine Island
Name of Applicant:	American Legion Post 136
Applicant Address:	PO Box 1776, St James City, Fl, 33956
Applicant Phone Number:	239-283-4434
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)	Thomas W Ruscik
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)	239-910-3789
Email Address:	rusciktom@embarqmail.com
Estimated Attendance:	300 to 400 people
Event Description: Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Annual 4th of July Parade. It leaves the Winn Dixie parking lot at 10:00 am going North on Stringfellow Rd to Pine Island Rd. It then turns left (West) and ends at the Elks Club parking lot and takes approximately 20 minutes.
Hours of Operation:	10:00 am till 10:20 am
STRAP # of Parcel:	
Owner of Premises*:	

<sup>\*</sup>Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



#### Fill out the following questions for allpermit types:

further details

What is the Zoning Clas	ssification of the p	oremises? Righ	t-of-wa	y	
Are any temporary stru	ctures to be insta	lled for the event?	⊤Yes  ⊼ No	Туре:	
Do you have the approp	oriate permits for	the temporary struc	tures?	┌─ Yes	┌ No
* For a 'Special Event' a indentified, including al		y Property' permit, s	ubmit a site plan	with all proposed	facilities and activities
Insurance Company Ins	suring the Event:				
Note: Certificate of Insurance	ce must be submitted	at time of application			
Surety Company Bondi	ng this Event (Nar	me and Address):	ang kanang		
Will Vehicles be Used Event?	as Part of This	Will Food be Availa	ble at this Event?		nolic Beverages be sumed at this Event?
▼ Yes	No No	├─ Yes	⊠ No	[ Yes	⊠ No
If yes, automobile cove included on the certificat		If yes, products liabilit included on the certif			ability coverage must be e certificate of insurance.
Name & Address of Org Providing Food:	ganization				
Type of Food being Sen	ved:				
Section II - USE O	F COUNTY PR	OPERTY PERMI	Γ		
Organization Sponsorir	ng the Event: Pine	Island Post 136, The A	American Legion		
Fill out this portion for	Water-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-Asset-As			ay:	
Name of Charity:					
Address of Charity:					
Phone Number:					
Non-profit certificate/r	egistration numb	er:			
(Proof of registration with the D	Dept. of Agriculture & Co	onsumer Services §496.405	or proof the organizatio	n is exempt from this r	equirement. §316.2045)
Section III - SALE/	CONSUMPTIO	ON OF ALCHOLIC	BEVERAGES	PERMIT	
Is alcohol being sold/co			can sell alcohol on Cour	Yes	⊼ No
Non-profit certificate/re (Required if alcohol is to be <u>SOLI</u>		er:			
Please note: A permit from t	the State of Florida Di	vision of Alcoholic Bever	ages and Tobacco ma	y also be required; pl	ease call (239) 344-0885 for



#### Section IV - FILM / VIDEO / PHOTOGRAPHY PERMIT

Type of Production (choose all that apply):	. Inthe	Commencial Carill Photon
	•	Commercial Still Photos
Public Service Announcement Industr	ial / Documentary Ot	her:
Will any of the following be needed or included	J*?	
Street Closure		Yes No
Traffic / Crowd Control		Yes No
Fire or Burning		Yes  No
<b>Explosives or Pyrotechnics</b>		Yes
Animals, Large or Small	Γ	Yes
<b>Construction of Any Kind</b>	<u> </u>	Yes  No
Large and/or Numerous Vehicles	Γ	Yes  No
Helicopters, Boats, etc.		Yes  No
Stunts		Yes  No
Other		Yes No
Special Parking Requirements:		
Special and sequences		
City or County Services Required: (Personne	l, equipment, facilities, etc.)	
The following information is required for locathe industry. If exact figures are not available		ction in Florida to track the economic impact of as possible.
Number in Cast:	Number in Crew:	Number of locals hired:
Total budget:	Estimate amount spent in Lee C	County:
Hotel room nights:	Number of shooting days:	

#### **Applicant Agreement - Signature Required**



#### SECTION I - SAFETY

The Applicant agrees to provide adequate traffic and crowd control, emergency medical services and any other items, at the Applicant's expense, required by Lee County to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. Lee County shall have the power to review the proposal and require, as necessary, detailed plans, diagrams, and explanations to clearly outline to Lee County, exactly what the Applicant is proposing.

#### **SECTION II - INSURANCE**

The Applicant, at its sole expense, agrees to procure and maintain in force during the entire term of the application, liability insurance in the amounts determined by Lee County Risk Management to protect against damages or other claims arising from use of County property by the applicant or its guests. Other limits may also be established by Lee County Risk Management for events which will be serving or consuming alcoholic beverages at approved County property. The insurance policy must also include coverage for Applicant's contingent liability on damages, claims or losses. "Lee County Board of County Commissioners" must be named as "additional insured" on the Certificate of Insurance, and the Certificate must be delivered to Lee County prior to Applicant's use of the property. The Insurance may not be canceled during the term of the event, if this occurs, the County has the right to revoke approvals related to use of the County property for the event, without recourse by the applicant.

#### SECTION III - INDEMNIFICATION

The Applicant agrees to indemnify, release and save harmless Lee County against any and all claims, costs, demands, damages, judgments or injuries of any nature arising from the conduct or management of, or from any work or thing whatsoever done in or about said Lee County property or any building or structure appurtenant thereto or equipment thereof during the term of this Permit, or arising during such term from any act of negligence of the Applicant, Applicant's agents, contractors, or employees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever, however caused, to any person or persons, or to any property of any person, persons, corporation or corporations, occurring during the term of this agreement on, in, or about said Lee County property, and from and against all costs, attorney's fees, expenses and liabilities occurring in connection with any such claim or any action or proceeding brought thereon.

For film permit applicants: The permittee shall have on-site a responsible representative empowered with authority over the filming director, filming crews, participants and filming operation. Permittee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the county, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims, suits, actions, damages, liabilities, expenditures or causes of action of any kind arising out of or occurring during the activities of the permittee, and resulting or occurring from any negligent act, omission or error of permittee, resulting in or relating to injuries to body, life, limb or property sustained in, about or upon the permitted permises or improvement thereto, or arising from the use of the premises.

#### SECTION IV - DELIVERY, ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES

The Applicant agrees to accept the County property on possession as being in a satisfactory state of repair and in sanitary condition.

The Applicant must surrender the premises to Lee County in the same condition as when Applicant takes possession, allowing for reasonable use and wear, and damage by acts of God. Applicant agrees to remove all business signs or symbols placed on the premises by the Applicant before redelivery of the premises to Lee County, and restore the premises to the condition in which it existed before their placement. Any signs and markings created or used in connection with this event must be temporary and removable; painting roadways, trees or any other fixed object is strictly prohibited. Applicant agrees to clear the Lee County property of litter at the close of the event.

#### **Applicant Agreement - Signature Required**



#### **SECTION V - AGREEMENT**

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the County property in question or in the permit itself.

The applicant does acknowledge and hereby affirms that any and all information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

Signature of Applicant

Thomas h. Ruscik

5-19-15



#### LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33912 (239) 477-1199

		(239) 477-1199
	VENT PERMIT JUNTY PROPERTY SELL AND CONS	
		PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION PLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Parking:	The 4th of July Par property as in the	ade will stage in the Winn Dixie parking lot. All other parking will be on private past.
Deputies (How Many?):	No off duty deput	es
Fee for Services:	No fee	4
Special Arrangements:	American Legion F deputies with traff	ost 136 must make arraignments with VOICE for traffic control, will assist zone ic.
	Print Name: Signature: Title: Date:	Captain Matthew Herterick  Cut - Wall Ag LOO  Judge Advocate and Past Commander  Apr 29, 2015

## Mike Scott Office of the Sheriff



#### State of Florida County of Lee

American Legion Post 136 4106 Stringfellow Road St. James City, FL 33956 April 29, 2015

RE: 4th OF JULY, 2014

To Whom It May Concern:

The Sheriff's Office Island Coastal District has reviewed the information provided by Thomas Ruscik, Commander of American Legion Post 136 St. James City, Fl for their fire works display being held on July 4th, 2014 8:30pm – 9:30p.m. approximately.

With the information provided in the application there will be no special requests for additional Deputies. The Sheriff's Office, due to the special request of shooting fireworks, feels that Pine Island Fire Department should evaluate the site before the time of display and make the final decision for the public's safety.

Captain Matthew Herterick

I.C.D. Gulf District Commander

Cat. Millhald + 99

Lee County Sheriff's Office



Captain Herterick Gulf District,



#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropr	iate box(es) below:
F SPECIAL E	VENT PERMIT
⋉ USE OF CO	DUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
FILM PERM	MIT
	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION LICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Fire Guards (How Many?)	7
Fee for Services:	0
Flammable Vegetation:	none
First Aid Equipment:	3 fire apparatus will be present in event/Ambulance located 0.7 miles from set up of event
Fire Extinguishing:	3 fire apparatus will be present in event
Special Arrangements:	
	Print Name: Christi Boman Signature: Christi Boman Title: Fire inspector Date: Haals

Page . 7



## EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 14752 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FL 33912 (239) 533-3911

Check the approprie	ate box(es) below:
☐ SPECIAL EVI ☑ USE OF COI ☐ FILM PERM	UNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPLI	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION ICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Treatment Facilities:	MA
Medical Personnel:	MA
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	MA
Safety Requirements:	NIA
Fee for Services	pl. billed @ true of source
Special Arrangements:	C-11 9-1-1 as needed of Emergencies
•	Print Name: Scott MTCMe  Signature: SM  Title: DRH Noefo  Date: \$\frac{1}{5}\life \life \frac{1}{5}\life \



#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

Check the appropri	ate box(es) bei	ow:		
	UNTY PROPERTY SELL AND CONS		ERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNT	Y FACILITIES
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, P ICANT TO COMP	LEASE INDICATE BELC LY WITH FOR THEIR E	OW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS VENT.	YOUR ORGANIZATION
Parking:	No event parking o	n Lee County maintained	road rights-of-way.	
		and the second s		
Ingress and Egress:		means of Ingress and eg		
Special Arrangements:	Use Lee County She duration parade ev	eriff's Office for assistance vent.	e with traffic control as needed fo	r this moving short
	Print Name:	Bryan Miller		-
	Signature:	Bryan Miller	Outside spread by Sryan Stiller Dit speridous those spiner (amony DOF, pp=GOF Suprisoning graphous those, spiner (amony DOF, pp=GOF Suprisoning graphous brightness arm p=446; Date 2015-66-35 (6015-75 -0-100)	-
	Title:	Senior Project Manager		•
	Date:	May 21, 2015		



#### LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION 3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

Check the appropri	ate box(es) be	low:		
F SPECIAL EV	ENT PERMIT	. 24 (		
区 USE OF CO	UNTY PROPERTY	PERMIT		
PERMIT TO	SELL AND CONS	UME ALCOHOLIC BEVE	RAGES WITHIN LEE COUNT	TY FACILITIES
FILM PERM	IIT			
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APP	APPLICATION, F LICANT TO COM	PLEASE INDICATE BELC PLY WITH FOR THEIR E	OW WHAT ARRANGEMENT VENT.	s your organization
Illumination:	N/A	***************************************		
14,000				
Parking Areas:	All on private prop	erty. No County Park Prop	erty will be involved.	
Special Arrangements:				
	•			
	Print Name:	Alise FlanJack		_
	Signature:	Alise Flanjack	Statusite usurud ite After Perduchi Sist annotaer Reugind, landera Caming Partu prof Reunisation ins, annotaerisationpromo, militario Sister 2015 ISSN 11-161-4689-407807	_
	Title:	Deputy Director		_
	Date:	May 11, 2015		_



# LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropria	te box(es) below:
SPECIAL EVE	NT PERMIT
区 USE OF COU	NTY PROPERTY PERMIT
1 1,000	ELL AND CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
FILM PERMIT	
	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION CANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Insurance Requirements:	Commercial general flability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence to protect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to the applicants use of aforementioned event on Lee County property.
Special Arrangements:	A certificate of insurance shall be submitted as evidence of the required coverage listing Lee County Board of County Commissioners, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FI 33902 as the certificate holder and as an additional insured.
	Print Name: Mike Figueroa
	Signature:
	Title: Risk Program Manager
	Date: May 20, 2015

ACORD	3
ACOND	

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (HHIDDIYYYY) 05/19/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

Ů.	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder e terms and conditions of the polic extificate holder in lieu of such endo	, cer	tain p	idides may require an ei	policy	ies) must be ment: A stal	endorsed. Iement on th	is certificate de	oes not c	onfer r	, subject to ights to the
	DUCER	<b>5</b> C111	mar(m)	199	CONTA	Cl Lackto	n Affinity	. LLC			
Lockton Affinity, LLC					PHONE (A/C, No. Dat 800-669-9944 (A/C, No. Part 800-652-7599						52-7599
P. C. Box 879610				ADDRESS:						NAICE	
Ransas City, MO 64187-9610				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE							
INSU	929					RA: AZZ Spos	7 a.c. C.				12013
	e Island American Legion Post	211	36		INSIRE						
	. Box 776				INSTINE						
8.0	S BOK 114				INSURERO:						
st.	James City, FL 33956				INSURE						
	·	,			INSURE	RF:					
				ENUMBER:				REVISION NU			
IN	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	PERT POU	rene rain, des.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	HEREIN IS SU	H RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
HER	Type of insurance	1950	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POUCY EXP (MM/DDYYYY)		LIMIT	s	
λ	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	1	LFZ-BP-0015212-8				EACH OCCURREN		\$1,00	00,000
	CLAIMSMADE X OCCUR	1						PREMISES (EL OCO	ED	\$300,	,000
								MED EXP (Any one		31,00	
		1						PERSONAL & ADV			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1	1					GENERAL AGGRE			
			1					PRODUCTS - COM			00,000
								PRODUCTS-CUM	PICP AGG	\$ 2,00	10,000
	OTHER	-	-					COMBINED SINGLE	= UMIT	\$	
	AUTOMOBLE LIABILITY		l					(Ea accident)		\$	
	ALL OWNED SOMEOULED							BOOLY INURY (P			
	AUTOS AUTOS		1					PROPERTY DAVIA		\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OMNED		1	[1 [18]				(Per accident)	<i>y</i> c	\$	
										3	
	UMBRELLA UAB OCCUR	1	1					EACH OCCURREN	Œ	\$	
	EXCESSIVAB CLAIMS-MAD	:	1					AGGREGATE		\$	
	DED RETENTIONS	1			20					\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	AND EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER EXECUTIVE  T	1)						EL EACHACODE	NT	\$	
	OFFICERMENSER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH)	NIA						ELDSEASE-EA	EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							EL DISEASE PO		3	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DROW	1	<del> </del>								
									***		
DESC	xiftion of operations/locations/vehic	LES (	ACORE	101, Add 1 anal Remarks Schedu	la, may b	e attached if mor	e abece is tachit	ed)			
Lee	county Beard of County is liste	d as	lbbk	tional Insured in resp	eatu t	o the Pared	le held on s	fuly 4, 2015			
				ć	5V-	MF 5/20	3115				
				_		91					
CEI	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
	Lee County Board of	Cou	aty								
	Public Rescurces Of		•		SHO	ULD ANY OF	HE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICE	ZES BE C	ANCELL	ED BEFORE
	2115 Second Street				ACC	expiration Cordance Wi	TH THE POLIC	REOF. NOTICE PROVISIONS.	TIME E	ie uzi	11 Valid (11
	Fort Myers, FL 3390	L	a.	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

O 1888-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

16405010

23451



# LEE COUNTY VISITOR & CONVENTION BUREAU 2201 SECOND STREET, SUITE 600 FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901 (239) 338-3500

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

FILM PERMIT ONLY

AFTER REVIEWING THE APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WILL REQUIRE THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.

Special Arrangements:	
	် ဂရ <sub>ိ</sub> ာန့်
Other:	
	Print Name:
	Signature:
	Title:
	Date:

© 2014 Google

J) 1995

imagery Date: 1/23/2013 26°36

27.90" N 82º06'59.02" W elev 6ft eye alt 3886ft 🔾

de Starts Here